
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Cabinet 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  3 February 2022 Contact:  Karen Strahan, 01392 382264 

Email:  karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk 
 

CABINET 
 

Friday, 11th February, 2022 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am in the Council 
Chamber - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

4 Announcements  
 

5 Petitions  
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


6 Question(s) from Members of the Council  
 

 FRAMEWORK DECISION 
 

7 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26 and 
Capital Programme 2022/23 - 2026/27  

 

 Report of the Director of Finance (DF/22/17) on the Council’s Budget and Service 
Budgets for 2022/2023, will follow, due to all the final figures not having yet been 
received. 
 
The Cabinet will accordingly also consider: 
 

 Outcomes of the Budget Consultation Meetings with representatives of the 
Devon Business Community, Older People and the Voluntary Sector and 
Trade Unions (CSO/22/4), attached;  

 Overview and Scrutiny Budget Recommendations (CSO/22/5), attached; 
and 

 Minute 27 of the Devon Education (Schools) Forum, held on 19 January 
2022, relating to the budget and the recommendation to Cabinet outlined in 
those minutes.  

 
Cabinet is also asked to note the role of the Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee on 27 January 2022 (Minute *32) in 
reviewing and endorsing the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/22/05) on th
[...]
ept under review.       
    
ACTION:  
 
Head of Education & Learning (Dawn Stabb)  
  
 

 31   Standing (and other) Groups 
 
The Forum received the following from standing group:-  
 
School Organisation, Capital and Admissions (SOCA) 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021.    
 

 32   Correspondence 
 
- 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7c



8 
DEVON EDUCATION FORUM 
19/01/22 

 
 33   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
Please check venue/arrangements (see Calendar link) as these are subject to 
change: 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 
 
Meetings held at 10am:  
 
Wednesday 16 March 2022  
Wednesday 22 June 2022  
Wednesday 23 November 2022  
Wednesday 18 January 2023  
Wednesday 22 March 2023. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.50 pm 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7c

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

CS/22/01 
Cabinet 

11 February 2022 
 
ADMISSION & EDUCATION TRANSPORT POLICIES FOR 2023-24  
 
Report of the Head of Education and Learning  
 

 
 

1. Note that the admission arrangements were proposed and consulted on for the Local 
Authority.  

2. Approve the recommendations as laid out in section 2 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT   
 
1.1  The Local Authority (Devon LA) has a statutory responsibility to propose, consult on and 

determine admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled (VC) 
schools and co-ordinated admission schemes for the normal round of admissions to all 
state-funded schools. Consultation in Devon is held ahead of the statutory deadline for 
consideration by Cabinet. Schools which are their own admissions authority 
(Foundation, Voluntary Aided, Academies and Free schools, University Technical 
Colleges and Studio Schools) are responsible for their own arrangements and 
determined by the governing boards and academy trusts. 

 
1.2  Amendments were made to admission arrangements for 2021-22 and 2022-23 following 

a revision of the Admissions Code, which came into force from 1 September 2021,  and 
renewed guidance from the Department for Education. Specifically, these changes were: 

 
a) Adding to the children in care oversubscription priority: children who appear to the 

admission authority to have been in state care outside England and ceased to be 
in state care as a result of being adopted; 

b) Adding a statutory requirement that decisions on in-year admissions application be 
communicated to parents and carers within 15 school days and with an aim of 10 
school days; 

c) Adding provision to manage applications submitted from overseas or for children 
of nationalities other than the United Kingdom or the Republic of Ireland. 

 
1.3 The have been no further changes to legislation or guidance and so arrangements for 

2023-24 are based on the arrangements for 2022-23.  
 
1.4 This paper is to report the outcome of the consultation on primary and secondary school 

admission arrangements for 2023-24 and the co-ordination of primary and secondary 
school admissions. It also seeks approval to the schemes. Admission to special schools 
and fee-paying independent schools falls outside the of scope these arrangements.  

 
1.5 This paper also recommends Education Transport Policies for 2023-24. 
 
 
 
 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to approval by the Cabinet and 

confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s Constitution before taking effect. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are requested to: 
 

a) approve the Published Admission Numbers for community and VC schools for 
2023-24 (see 
[...]
dmission-authority 

schools with their admissions policies. Where amendments are made to policies for 
community and VC schools, they are recommended to all own-admission authority 

                                                      
2 School types data is taken from the Department for Education’s Get Information About 
Schools website for Devon schools and academies. 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8

file://///ds2chl323.ds2.devon.gov.uk/User$/Andrew.Brent/Documents/Cabinet/EL-22-xx%20Admission%20Arrangements.docx%23appendix4
http://devon.cc/schoolpolicy


 

schools. In most cases, Devon formulates the policy for own-admission authority schools 
to consider and approve. Support for own-admission authority schools has included 
scrutiny, advice and challenge as necessary. 

 
 
6.  EDUCATION TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS 
 
6.1 In previous years, the education transport policy has been included in the admissions 

consultation and Members have been requested to consider them at the same time. The 
arrangements proposed for 2023-24 for statutory age children and Post-16 students are 
those previously determined for 2022-23. 

 
6.2 There are no substantive amendments to the education transport policies. Financial 

costs and charges will be kept under constant review. 
 
 
7 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial considerations of this report.  
 
8 SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 The admissions policy supports the principle of providing local places at local schools. 
  
9 EQUALITY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 Equality of access to education opportunities is a fundamental feature of school 

admission arrangements and the education transport policies. All policies for 
consideration have been subject to an Equality Impact Needs Assessment, at 
www.devon.gov.uk/admissionarrangements. 

 
9.2 Increasingly in a more autonomous school system, all LAs will need to ensure schools 

comply with the Admissions Code and be prepared to challenge practice that is neith

Minutes of the meeting


1 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

 

CABINET 
 

11 February 2022  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Croad, A Davis, R Gilbert, J Hart (Chair), S Hughes, 
A Leadbetter, J McInnes (Vice-Chair), A Saywell and P Twiss 

 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
A Connett and R Hannaford 
 
(Councillors F Biederman, A Dewhirst and J Hodgson attended remotely) 
 

* 108   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 109   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.  
 

* 110   Announcements 
 
(Councillors Biederman, Connett and Hannaford attended in accordance with 
Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item). 
 
The Chair invited the Chief Officer for Children’s Services to update the 
Cabinet on the most recent Ofsted visit (3rd and 4th of February). The Chief 
Officer highlighted that a draft letter had been received (currently embargoed) 
which needed to be reviewed within one week of receipt. Initially, the letter 
appeared to be an honest reflection and acknowledged the progress made, 
whilst still recognising the challenges ahead.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked all the staff involved in the visit and for their 
continued hard work.  
 
The Chief Officer also undertook to brief Group Leaders more fully.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

* 111   Petitions 
 
The Leader was presented, by Alison Foden, with a petition for the campaign 
to Keep Devon Farms farming.  The Petition contained some 2080 signatures 
and focused on the future of Markhams Farm and also Manor Farm.  
 
The Chair indicated that the relevant Head of Service would be asked to 
respond direct to the petitioner on the issues raised, within 15 days. 
 
[NB: The relevant Head of Service would be asked to respond direct to the 
petitioners on the issues raised, within 15 days, in line with the Council’s 
Petition Scheme]  

  

 
* 112   Question(s) from Members of the Council 

 
In accordance with the Cabinet Procedure Rules, the Leader and relevant 
Cabinet Member responded to eight questions from Members of the Council 
on:  
 

 Bus Service Support Grant and work being done to assess the impact 
of changes to bus services across Devon; 

 Concessionary Bus Pass Changes, changing eligibility for the free bus 
pass and any modelling work for the impact on pensioners; 

 Schools Rebuilding Programme and Flood Risk Criteria being applied 
to Tipton St John school; 

 Numbers of children absent from school due to Covid; 

 Numbers of Devon schools with ventilation improvements since the 
start of the pandemic; 

 Numbers of Children routinely absent from school for reasons other 
than covid and a comparison prior to the pandemic; 

 Publication of the full findings of the Race Equality Audit; 

 Race Equality Audit and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

The Cabinet Members responded orally to the supplementary questions 
arising from the above.    

 
[NB: A copy of the questions and answers are available on webpage for meeting and 
any supplementary questions and answers may be observed through the webcast of 
this meeting – see Notes below] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=132&Year=0
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=132&Year=0


3 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

 

 113   Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26 
and Capital Programme 2022/23 - 2026/27 
 
(Councillors Biederman, Connett, Dewhirst, Hannaford and Hodgson attended 
in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item). 
 
The Cabinet considered and had regard to: 
 

 the Report of the Chief Executive (CSO/22/4) summarising the 
outcomes of and comments/observations made at consultation 
meetings with representatives of Devon’s Business Community, Trades 
Unions and Representatives of the Voluntary Sector; 
 

 the discussions of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees (CSO/22/5) held 
on 18th January, 20th January and 27th January 2022, the 
recommendations being summarised and attached to the agenda; 

 

 Minute 27 of the Devon Education (Schools) Forum, held on 19 
January 2022, relating to the budget and the recommendation to 
Cabinet outlined in those minutes;  

 

 a revised 2022/23 Budget Impact Assessment, which had been 
circulated to all Members of the Council prior to the meeting and 
available at Budget 2022/2023 - Impact Assessment (devon.gov.uk) 
undertaken as part of the budget’s preparation; and 

 

 the Report of the Director of Finance (DF/22/17) on the Revenue 
Budget for 2022/23, Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2025/26 and 
Capital Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27. This included an assessment of 
the adequacy of reserves, a range of prudential indicators concerning 
the financial implications of the capital programme and an assessment 
that identifies risks associated with the budget strategy, together with 
how the risks would be managed.  
 

The Cabinet noted that the budget book contained details of the County 
Council’s revenue and capital budgets together with associated financial and 
operational information. The Council’s financial plans had been drawn up with 
reference to the County Council’s major policies and objectives, performance 
framework, demographic changes occurring within the county and 
consultation with local residents, businesses and other stakeholders.  
 
The detail of the budget book included: 
 

 Revenue Budget Overview; 

 Statement on the Robustness of the Budget Estimates, the Adequacy 
of Reserves and Affordability of the Capital Strategy; 

 Capital Programme Overview 2022/23 - 2026/27; 

 Service Budgets; 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/impact/budget22-23/


4 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

 Fees & Charges; 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26; 

 County Fund Balance and Earmarked Reserves 2022/23; 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26 and Prudential 
Indicators 2022/23 - 2026/27; 

 Capital Strategy 2022/23 - 2026/27;  

 Risk Analysis of Volatile Budgets; and 

 Abbreviations. 
 
The Cabinet noted the role of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory 
Services Scrutiny Committee on 27 January 2022 (Minute *32) in reviewing 
and endorsing the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/14) on the Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy for 2022/23. The Treasury 
Management and Investment Strategy had been prepared in accordance with 
the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement and revised CIPFA Code 
of Practice for Treasury Management. The Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy set out the minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy, 
capital expenditure funding, prudential indicators, the current treasury 
position, debt and investments; prospects for interest rates; the borrowing 
strategy; and the investment strategy. 
 
The Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
had endorsed and commended the Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy 2022/23 to the Cabinet. 
 
At the time of publishing the agenda and Report, the final settlement had not 
yet been received. The 2022/23 local government finance settlement was for 
one year only and was based on the Spending Review 2021 (SR21) funding 
levels. This was the first time since 2015 that, in the context of a multi-year 
Spending Review, the Government had only provided local authorities with a 
single-year settlement.  
 
The Chancellor had announced an additional £1.6 billion per annum (2022/23 
to 2024/25) for local government as part of SR21 and the majority of this 
amount had been included in the Core Spending Power figures. Based on the 
figures in the Core Spending Power amounts, there had been a net increase 
in funding (excluding the multiplier adjustment and Adult Social Care reform 
funding) of £1.5 billion.  
 
As previously announced at SR21, the council tax referendum limit would be 
2% for local authorities, with social care authorities allowed an additional 1% 
social care precept.  
 
The table on page 6 of the budget book set out the provisional settlement for 
Devon’s Core Funding of £103.2 million and showed the other grants 
announced so far.  
 
 
 



5 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

 

The Director of Finance updated the Cabinet on the final settlement which had 
just been announced and there had been no change to the core funding. 
However, the Public Health grant had been announced at £815,000 (an 
increase of 2.8%), there had been a £1,000 increase to the Better Care Fund 
and supporting families was £213,000 more than previously reported. Savings 
and income initiatives of £38.7 million had been initially required to set a 
balanced budget, however, since that time additional income of £8 million 
from the NHS to support social care had been agreed, which had reduced the 
need of some of the proposed savings considered by Scrutiny in January. 
 
Detailed budgets had been produced within the Targets set by Cabinet in 
January 2022 which were shown on pages 40 to 87. The targets set for each 
service area had been subject to different pressures and influences. The table 
on page 6 showed the 2022/23 Budget Targets by service area. 
 
The risks associated with the delivery of the 2022/23 budget and the 
mitigating action needed to try to contain that risk was detailed on pages 167 
to 189. 
 
Key Table 1 on page 8 showed the estimated level of spending on services 
and other items such as Capital Financing and Interest on Balances. Capital 
Financing Charges were dependent on the authority's Capital Programme 
explained on pages 19 to 37.  
 
Factors that influenced the income gained from balances were set out on 
pages 121 to 154 that explained the authority's Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 
Key Table 2 set out the Council Tax Requirement, Tax Base, Council  
Tax by band and individual District Precepts. The proposal was for a rise of 
2.99% which included a 1% social care precept.  
 
Pages 114 to 120 explained the authority's strategy for its reserves  
and balances and Key Table 3 summarised the authority's Reserves and 
Balances. 
 
The authority's approach to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was 
detailed on pages 89 to 113 and Key table 4 was the financial representation 
of the current MTFS. 
 
The authority not only received Core Funding but also specific grants that 
related to particular activities and these were detailed in Key Table 5 on page 
12 and 13. The most significant being the Dedicated Schools Grant.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked the Scrutiny Committee’s for their hard work in 
scrutinising the budget proposals and reinforced the value he placed on their 
comments and recommendations. As such, recommendation 11 relating to 
rethinking the reduction in community grant schemes had been acknowledged 
and the money returned to the budget, recommendation 12 relating to 



6 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

highways and the Cabinet Member announced an additional £1m for drains, 
safety and cyclical maintenance. Whilst recommendation 17 relating to means 
testing for disabled parking bays had to remain in the budget at present, the 
Cabinet Member committed to reviewing this further.   
 
The Leader also joined with other Members speaking under Standing Orders  
and paid tribute to the hard work of the Finance Team in putting together a  
budget, with added complexity in these challenging times. 
 
In summary, the Budget for 2022/23 included significant investment in 
services but, in order to deliver the budget, pressures had to be contained, 
and planned savings achieved. The one-off use of reserves to support the 
budget would cause additional pressures in the following year and work must 
commence immediately on transforming services. 
 
The matter having been debated and the options and/or alternatives and other 
relevant factors (e.g. financial, sustainability (including carbon impact), risk 
management, equality and legal considerations and Public Health impact) set 
out in the Director of Finance’s Report and/or referred to above having been 
considered:  
 
it was MOVED by Councillor Twiss, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet 
 
(1) has given full regard to the responsibilities placed upon the Council in the 
exercise of its Public Sector Equality Duty under s149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(as set out in the ‘Budget 2022/23 Impact Assessment’ circulated previously 
for the purposes of this meeting, and specific impact assessments undertaken 
as part of the budget’s preparation) in considering the proposals and their 
impact, before making its decision;  
 
(2) has had regard to the views of the Council's Scrutiny Committees, the 
Devon Education Forum, the Business Community, the Voluntary Sector, and 
the Trades Unions and other consultees on the budget (set out elsewhere on 
the agenda);  
 
(3) notes the Provisional Settlement Funding of £103.2 million;  
 
(4) approves the budgets (pages 40 to 87) within the targets set;  
 
(5) recommends to Council the Net budget of £560.1 million as set out in Key 
Table 1 on page 8;  
 
(6) recommends to Council that a 1% Adult Social Care Precept is set as set 
out in Key Table 2 page 9;  
 
(7) recommend to Council that the Council Tax requirement be set at 
£462,193,800.97 as set out in Key Table 2 page 9;  



7 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

 

 
(8) recommends to Council the precepts required from each District Council 
and the levels of County Council Tax for each of the eight property valuation 
bands consequent upon the budget as amended by adjustments in collection 
in the current year, as set out in Key Table 2 on page 9;  
 
(9) note the new Fees & Charges proposed for 2022/23;  
 
(10) note that in line with financial regulations, changes to existing charges 
will be agreed by the appropriate Cabinet Member and Chief Finance Officer 
via a Delegated Decision;   
 
(11) note the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26 as set out 
on pages 89 to 113;   
 
(12) takes account of the risks outlined on pages 167 to 189 in determining 
the final service budgets, levels of reserves and Council Tax figure to be 
recommended to the Council;  
 
(13) notes the County Fund Balance and Earmarked Reserves 2022/23 as set 
out on pages 114 to 120;  
 
(14) recommends to the Council the Capital Programme Overview 2022/23 - 
2026/27, set out on pages 19 to 37;  
 
(15) recommends to the Council the Capital Programme for 2022/23 of £165.2 
million and its financing, as shown in Summary Table D on page 27;  
 
(16) approves, for planning purposes, the indicative Capital Programmes for 
2023/24, 2024/25, 2025/26 and 2026/27 shown in summary Table D on page 
27, noting that the levels will be reviewed in the light of the overall level of 
revenue and capital resources available to the Council for each year;  
 
(17) recommends to the Council that it adopts the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26, as set out on pages 121 to 154;  
 
(18) recommends to the Council the Prudential Indicators for 2022/23 to 
2026/27, contained on pages 121 to 154;  
 
(19) gives delegated authority to the Director of Finance to effect movements 
between the separately agreed limits for borrowing and other long-term 
liabilities; and  
 
(20) recommends to the Council the Capital Strategy 2022/23 - 2026/27, 
contained on pages 155 to 166. 
 
(NB: The Impact Assessment referred to above may be viewed alongside 
Minutes of this meeting and may also be available on the Impact Assessment 
Webpages). 

http://new.devon.gov.uk/impact
http://new.devon.gov.uk/impact


8 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

 
* 114   Admission & Education Transport Policies for 2023-24 

 
(Councillors Biederman and Hannaford attended in accordance with Standing 
Order 25(2) and spoke to this item). 
 
The Cabinet considered the Report of the Head of Education and Learning 
(CS/22/01) which asked the Cabinet to approve the recommendations 
outlined in Section 2 of the Report. The proposed amendments to each policy 
were outlined in the Appendices to the Report. The Report had been 
circulated prior to the meeting in accordance with regulation 7(4) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
 
The Local Authority had a statutory responsibility to propose, consult on and 
determine admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
(VC) schools and co-ordinated admission schemes for the normal round of 
admissions to all state-funded schools. Consultation in Devon was held ahead 
of the statutory deadline for consideration by Cabinet.  
 
Amendments had been made to admission arrangements for 2021-22 and 
2022-23 following a revision of the Admissions Code, which had come into 
force from 1 September 2021, and renewed guidance from the Department for 
Education. There had been no further changes to legislation or guidance and 
so arrangements for 2023-24 were based on the arrangements for 2022-23.  
 
The purpose of the Report was to highlight the outcome of the consultation on 
primary and secondary school admission arrangements for 2023-24 and the 
co-ordination of primary and secondary school admissions and sought 
approval to the schemes. The Report also recommended Education Transport 
Policies for 2023-24. 
 
Section 3 of the Report outlined the detail of the consultation arrangements 
including adverts, liaison with schools, website and individual letters. The 
number of responses received remained low as Devon’s arrangements had 
been consistent for a number of years. A number of responses had been 
received with regard to specific local admissions issues, detailed at 
www.devon.gov.uk/admissionarrangements. This was common with 
neighbouring Local Authorities. 
 
Devon was required to co-ordinate all normal round admissions to state-
funded schools, with the exception of new Free Schools. It brought forward 
the arrangements from the previous academic year with some amendments, 
detailed at Appendix Five. On average, the co-ordinated schemes managed 
7,500 primary admissions, 7,000 secondary admissions and 6,500 in-year 
admissions each year. 
 
 

http://www.devon.gov.uk/admissionarrangements
file://///ds2chl323.ds2.devon.gov.uk/User$/Andrew.Brent/Documents/Cabinet/EL-22-xx%20Admission%20Arrangements.docx#appendix5


9 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

 

Published Admission Numbers (PANs) were proposed for community and VC 
schools, taking into account a number of factors (accommodation, local 
demand, organisation, a strategic overview of the area, the constraints of Key 
Stage One Class Size Legislation etc). The proposed PANs were listed at 
Appendix One and could be found in the individual admissions policy 
document for each school at http://devon.cc/schoolpolicy.  
 
The proposed catchment areas for community and VC schools had been 
brought forward from the previous academic year. There were minor 
amendments to the boundaries of a number of schools, listed in full at 
paragraph 4.5. A map for each school showing the 2022 determined boundary 
and the recommended 2023 boundary was included at Appendix Two. The 
impact of amendments to the map boundaries was included at Appendix 
Three. 
 
The primary and secondary co-ordination schemes had statutory deadlines 
which had to be determined by the end of February which had been taken into 
account in a timetable for the admissions process which was detailed at 
Appendix Four.  
 
Many schools in Devon were responsible for their own admissions policy and 
decisions in response to admissions applications such as academy, free, 
studio, voluntary aided and foundation schools and university technical 
colleges (UTCs). The LA still had a responsibility under the School 
Admissions Code to collate and publish the admission arrangements of all 
schools, including own admission authority schools - 
http://devon.cc/schoolpolicy. It also reviewed the policies of all schools to 
ensure they were legally compliant.  
 
In previous years, the education transport policy had been included in the 
admissions consultation and Members had been requested to consider them 
at the same time. The arrangements proposed for 2023-24 for statutory age 
children and Post-16 students were the same as those previously determined 
for 2022-23. Also, there were no substantive amendments to the education 
transport policies.  
 
Equality of access to education opportunities was a fundamental feature of 
school admission arrangements and the education transport policies. All 
policies for consideration had been subject to an Equality Impact Needs 
Assessment, at www.devon.gov.uk/admissionarrangements. 
 
The Cabinet noted that the recommendations in the paper would ensure the 
Council met its statutory responsibilities in respect of school admissions as 
well as the broader role in supporting children and young people. 
 
The matter having been debated and the options and/or alternatives and other 
relevant factors (e.g. sustainability, risk management, equality and legal 
considerations) set out in the Head of Service’s Report and/or referred to 
above having been considered:  

file:///R:/DemSupp/Cabinet/Reports/2021-2022/11.02.22/CS2201%20Admissions%20and%20Transport%20Policies%2011%20Feb%2022.docx#appendix1
http://devon.cc/schoolpolicy
file:///R:/DemSupp/Cabinet/Reports/2021-2022/11.02.22/CS2201%20Admissions%20and%20Transport%20Policies%2011%20Feb%2022.docx#appendix2
file://///ds2chl323.ds2.devon.gov.uk/User$/Andrew.Brent/Documents/Cabinet/EL-22-xx%20Admission%20Arrangements.docx#appendix3
file://///ds2chl323.ds2.devon.gov.uk/User$/Andrew.Brent/Documents/Cabinet/EL-22-xx%20Admission%20Arrangements.docx#appendix3
file://///ds2chl323.ds2.devon.gov.uk/User$/Andrew.Brent/Documents/Cabinet/EL-22-xx%20Admission%20Arrangements.docx#appendix4
http://devon.cc/schoolpolicy
http://www.devon.gov.uk/admissionarrangements


10 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

 
it was MOVED by Councillor Leadbetter, SECONDED by Councillor Hart, and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the Published Admission Numbers for community and VC schools for 
2023-24 (at Appendix One) be approved; 
 
(b) that the catchment areas for community and VC schools for 2023-24 with 
detailed amendments (Appendix Two and Appendix Three) also be approved; 
 
(c) that the admissions timetable for the next year (Appendix Four) be 
endorsed;  
 
(d) that the normal round co-ordinated admissions scheme for 2023-24 
(Appendix Five) be determined;  
 
(e) that the in-year co-ordinated admissions scheme for 2023-24 (Appendix 
Five) also be determined; and 
 
(f) that the Education Transport Policies for 2023-24 (section 6) also be 
approved.  
 
(NB: The Impact Assessment referred to above may be viewed alongside 
Minutes of this meeting and may also be available at 
www.devon.gov.uk/admissionarrangements). 
 

* 115   Question(s) from Members of the Public 
 
There was no question from a Member of the public. 
 

* 116   Minutes 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hart, SECONDED by Councillor McInnes, and 
  
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the following be endorsed and any 
recommendations to Cabinet therein be approved: 
  

 Devon Education Forum – 19 January 2022 (except minute 27 which 
was dealt with earlier in the agenda) 

 Farms Estate Committee – 7 February 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

file:///R:/DemSupp/Cabinet/Reports/2021-2022/11.02.22/CS2201%20Admissions%20and%20Transport%20Policies%2011%20Feb%2022.docx#appendix1
file:///R:/DemSupp/Cabinet/Reports/2021-2022/11.02.22/CS2201%20Admissions%20and%20Transport%20Policies%2011%20Feb%2022.docx#appendix2
file:///R:/DemSupp/Cabinet/Reports/2021-2022/11.02.22/CS2201%20Admissions%20and%20Transport%20Policies%2011%20Feb%2022.docx#appendix3
file:///R:/DemSupp/Cabinet/Reports/2021-2022/11.02.22/CS2201%20Admissions%20and%20Transport%20Policies%2011%20Feb%2022.docx#appendix4
file:///R:/DemSupp/Cabinet/Reports/2021-2022/11.02.22/CS2201%20Admissions%20and%20Transport%20Policies%2011%20Feb%2022.docx#appendix5
file:///R:/DemSupp/Cabinet/Reports/2021-2022/11.02.22/CS2201%20Admissions%20and%20Transport%20Policies%2011%20Feb%2022.docx#appendix5
file:///R:/DemSupp/Cabinet/Reports/2021-2022/11.02.22/CS2201%20Admissions%20and%20Transport%20Policies%2011%20Feb%2022.docx#appendix5
file:///R:/DemSupp/Cabinet/Reports/2021-2022/11.02.22/CS2201%20Admissions%20and%20Transport%20Policies%2011%20Feb%2022.docx#travel
http://www.devon.gov.uk/admissionarrangements


11 
CABINET 
11/02/22 

 

 

* 117   Delegated Action/Urgent Matters 
 
The Registers of Decisions taken by Members under the urgency provisions 
or delegated powers were available for inspection, in line with the Council’s 
Constitution and Regulation 13 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. Decisions taken by Officers under any express authorisation of the 
Cabinet or other Committee or under any general authorisation within the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

* 118   Forward Plan 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Cabinet reviewed the 
Forward Plan and determined those items of business to be defined as key 
and framework decisions and included in the Plan from the date of this 
meeting onwards reflecting the requirements of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012.  
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.32 am 

 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?&DR=14%2f03%2f2020-28%2f03%2f2020&RP=0&K=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&META=mgdelegateddecisions&V=0
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?&DR=14%2f03%2f2020-28%2f03%2f2020&RP=0&K=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&META=mgdelegateddecisions&V=0
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/officer-decisions/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=133&RD=0&bcr=1
http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

